

No. 00-6123

and consolidated cases Nos. 00-6125, 00-615

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

v.

BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

In the Matter of the Application of

AEI MUSIC NETWORK, INC., et al.,
Applicants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

For the Determination of Reasonable License Fees.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOEL I. KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of counsel:

ROBERT P. FAULKNER
Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTION 2

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

DECREE PROVISION INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THE BMI DECREE SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE
 WITH ITS LANGUAGE AS REQUIRING BMI TO QUOTE A FEE FOR
 THE LICENSE FORMAT REQUESTED BY THE APPLICANTS 15

 II. EVEN IF THE BMI RATE COURT IS LIMITED TO SPECIFIED
 LICENSE FORMATS, IT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE
 RATE FORMULAS PROPOSED BY THE APPLICANTS HERE 28

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ASCAP v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1990) (“ <i>Showtime</i> ”)	24, 26
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>BMI v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) (“ <i>CBS</i> ”) . . .	25, 26
<i>BMI v. Moor-Law, Inc.</i> , 527 F.Supp. 758 (D. Del. 1981), aff’d mem., 691 F.2d 490 (3d Cir. 1982) (“ <i>Moor-Law</i> ”)	8, 22, 25, 26, 31
<i>Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. ASCAP</i> , 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1211 (1985) (“ <i>Buffalo Broadcasting I</i> ”)	25, 26
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. ASCAP</i> , 400 F.Supp. 737 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	22
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. ASCAP</i> , 620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980) (<i>CBS Remand</i> ”), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 970 (1981)	25, 27
<i>EEOC v. New York Times Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>System Federation No. 91, Ry. Employees’ Dept. v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	16
<i>United States v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1101 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	15
<i>United States v. ASCAP (Buffalo Broadcasting Co.)</i> , 1993-1 Trade Cas. ¶70,153 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) (“ <i>Buffalo Broadcasting I</i> ”), aff’d, <i>United States v. ASCAP (Capital Cities/ABC)</i> , 157 F.R.D. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	28, 31, 33

<i>United States v. ASCAP (Capital Cities/ABC)</i> , 157 F.R.D. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) (“ <i>Capital Cities/ABC II</i> ”)	8
<i>United States v. ASCAP (Capital Cities/ABC)</i> , 831 F.Supp. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) (“ <i>Capital Cities/ABC I</i> ”)	26
<i>United States v. ASCAP (Metromedia, Inc.)</i> , 341 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 877 (1965)	14, 20, 28-30
<i>United States v. ASCAP (Salem Media)</i> , 981 F.Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	8, 26, 28, 31
<i>United States v. ASCAP (Shenandoah Valley Broadcasting, Inc.)</i> , 331 F.2d 117 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 377 U.S. 997 (1964)	13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 26-29, 31
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , 1940-43 Trade Cas. ¶56,104 (S.D.N.Y. 1941)	6
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , 1950-51 Trade Cas. ¶62,595 (S.D.N.Y. 1950)	6, 17
<i>United States v. BMI (AEI Music Network, Inc.)</i> , 2000 WL 280034 (S.D.N.Y.) . . .	1
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.</i> , 1940-43 Trade Cas. ¶56,096 (E.D. Wisc. 1941)	6
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.</i> , 1966 Trade Cas. ¶71,941 (S.D.N.Y.) . . .	3, 6
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.</i> , 1996-1 Trade Cas. ¶71,378 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	3, 4, 7, 16
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 643 F.2d 644 (9 th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co. (Pacific Telesis Group)</i> , 894 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16

Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. 4 2

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

28 U.S.C. 1345 2

F.R. Civ. P. 54(b) 2

Other Authorities:

P. AREEDA, H. HOVENKAMP & J. SOLOW, ANTITRUST LAW (1995) (“AREEDA”) 24,
26
